

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

REVISED STATUTES.

0----

CHAP. 137 expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three, to wit: Androscoggin, thirty thousand dollars; Aroostook, sixteen thousand dollars; Cumberland, thirty thousand dollars; Franklin, seven thousand dollars; Hancock, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Knox, twenty-three thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty-four thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand dollars; Oxford, eleven thousand dollars; Penobscot, twenty-five thousand dollars; Piscataquis, six thousand five hundred dollars; Sagadahoc, fifteen thousand dollars; Somerset, fourteen thousand dollars; Washington, thirteen thousand dollars; Waldo, fourteen thousand six hundred dollars; York, twenty thousand dollars.

> For the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four, the following sums, to wit: Androscoggin, thirty thousand dollars; Aroostook, sixteen thousand dollars; Cumberland, thirty thousand dollars; Franklin, seven thousand dollars; Hancock, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Knox, twenty-three thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty-four thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand dollars; Oxford, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Penobscot, twenty-five thousand dollars; Piscataquis, six thousand five hundred dollars; Sagadahoc fifteen thousand dollars; Somerset, fourteen thousand dollars; Washington, thirteen thousand dollars; Waldo, fourteen thousand six hundred dollars; York, twenty thousand dollars.

> > Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 137.

Resolves in relation to the publication of the Revised Statutes.

Resolved. That as soon as may be after the close of the present session of the legislature, the governor and council may contract with the responsible person or persons making the lowest bid, for the publication of the revised statutes of the state, with the constitution thereof, the constitution of the United States, the repealing act, the reference index tables of the revising commissioner, and such additional matter as may be necessary, in style not inferior in size of page and width

Revised statutes, publication of.

152

of margin, printing, paper and binding, to that of the last CHAP. 137 edition of the public statutes of Massachusetts, but with the same size of type as that of the revised statutes of Maine of eighteen hundred and seventy-one; and the person or persons with whom such contract is made shall be thereby required to supply the state with twenty-five hundred copies of the statutes so published. The governor and council shall reserve the right to reject any and all bids; and they may make said contract upon such terms and conditions as they deem necessary for the interests of the state; and the time for completion of the contract and the retail price at which the statutes so published shall be sold, shall be limited and specified in the same contract.

Resolved, That the secretary of state shall secure the copyright of said new revision for the use of the state; and no right. edition of the same shall be published by any person other than the contractor aforesaid, until the expiration of five years from the first day of July, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three.

Resolved, That two thousand copies of the revised statutes Distribution of. belonging to the state shall, when printed, be deposited by the publisher thereof, in the office of the secretary of state, who shall distribute the same as follows, namely: one copy to the governor and to each member of the executive council; one copy to the following public officers, for the use of the respective offices they fill, and the counties wherein they reside, one copy each, namely, the attorney general, the reporter of decisions, the treasurer of state, the secretary of state, the land agent, the adjutant general, the bank examiner, the superintendent of schools, the superintendent of public buildings, the railroad commissioners, the insurance commissioner, the fish commissioners, the liquor commissioner, the superintendent of the state reform school, the superintendent of the insane hospital, the warden of state prison, each of the justices of the supreme judicial and superior courts, eachemunicipal or police court in the state, the clerks of courts, the county attorneys, sheriffs, judges of probate, registers of probate, registers of deeds, the court of county commissioners and the treasurers in each county; and to the several clerks of the cities, towns and plantations, one copy of each, for the use of said cities, towns and plantations; to each college and

Secretary of state

153

CHAP. 138 theological institution one copy, one copy to the Maine Historical Society, one copy to the Maine General Hospital, one copy to the State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts, one copy to the secretary of the Board of Agriculture, one copy to the law library of each county in the state, one copy to the judge of the United States for the first circuit and to the judge of the United States for the district of Maine, one copy to the clerk and United States attorney for said district and the clerk of said circuit court : to the president and vice president of the United States, one copy each; to the secretary of state for the United States, four copies; to the secretary of state of each state and the secretary of each territory in the union, one copy each; to the library of congress, two copies; to the librarian of the state library, ten copies for the use of the library; and the remainder of said two thousand copies shall be deposited in the secretary of state's office to be distributed, from time to time, as the legislature may direct; and the several persons in this state, furnished with the revised statutes as aforesaid, excepting the governor, councillors, judges of the supreme judicial and superior courts, members and officers of the legislature, shall be responsible for the same and deliver it to his successor in office, to be continually kept for the use of the office.

Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 138.

Resolve making an appropriation to build a bridge across the Wytopitlock Stream, County of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated to build a bridge across the Wytopitlock stream, and its branches on the military road, in township number one, in range three, county of Aroostook, said sum to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of said county.

Approved March 14, 1883.

Bridge across Wytopitlook stream, in favor

154